
Level 36, Nauru House 
80 Collins Street, Melbourne, VIC 3000 
GPO Box 1994S, Melbourne, VIC 3001 

Telephone: (03) 8661 7777 
Fax: (03) 9654 6672 

 

 

 

Mr John Alducci 
Chief Executive 
Australian Trainers' Association 
P.O. Box 585 
Flemington VIC 3031  
 
Dear Mr Alducci, 
 
Australian Trainers' Association 
Annual Return of information contained in records kept by an organisation. [AR 2006/300] 
 
I have received your letter dated 29th March 2006 and the attached declaration providing information in 
accordance with subsection 233(1) of Schedule 1 to the Workplace Relations Act 1996.  The documents 
were lodged in the Industrial Registry on 29th March 2006. 
 
The documents lodged cover required information for the 2006 Annual Return of the organisation. 
 
The documents have been filed.  The documents may be viewed on the internet at http://www.e-
airc.gov.au/245V/annual. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Peter Nicholson 
Principal Registry 
Australian Industrial Registry 
 
17 May 2006



AUSTRALIAN TRAINERS' ASSOCIATION 

March 29, 2006 

AN ORGANISATION UNDER THE WORKPLACE RELATIONS ACT 1996 
A.B.N. 86 182 142 206 

Ms. Lyn Markovski 
Australian Industrial Registry 
Level35, Nauru House 
80 Collins Street 
MELBOURNE VIC 3000 

Dear Madam, 

Ref: AR2006/300 ~,T245Vl 

As required by schedule 1B of the Workplace Relations Act 1996, I hereby submit the 
following: 

a) List of office bearers, postal addresses and occupations of persons holding office in each 
branch - federal and state; 

b) List of names of each branch and addresses; 

c) Declaration certifying number of members and register maintained. 

d) Elections required under the rules of the organisation. 

Yours faithfully, 

JOHN ALDUCCI 
Chief Executive 

400 Epsom Road, Flemington, Victoria 3031 
P.O. Box 585, Flemington, Victoria 3031 

Telephone: (03) 9372 1688 Facsimile: (03) 9372 1699 
Email: ata@austrainers.com.au Website: www.austrainers.com.au 
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a) 
AUSTRALIAN TRAINERS' ASSOCIATION 

LIST OF OFFICE HOLDERS 

FEDERAL OFFICE 
2006 

OFFICE BEARERS 

Federal Executive Officers 

New South Wales 
Leemon R. T. 
Murray E. B. 

Queensland 
Maund R. E. 

South Australia 
Smith L. J. 
MacDonald L. M. 

Tasmania 
McShane W. N. 
Crook Mrs C. D. 

Victoria 
Alderson C. 
Smerdon R. 

Western Australia 
Webster C. H. 
PriceR. 

President 
Alderson C. 

Vice Presidents 
Smith L. J. 
Webster C. H. 

Chief Executive 
Alducci J. 

Registered Office 

(Horse Trainer) 
(Horse Trainer) 

(Horse Trainer) 

(Horse Trainer) 
(Horse Trainer) 

(Horse Trainer) 
(Horse Trainer) 

(Horse Trainer) 
(Horse Trainer) 

(Horse Trainer) 
(Horse Trainer) 

(Horse Trainer) 

(Horse Trainer) 
(Horse Trainer) 

400 Epsom Road, Flemington, Victoria, 3031 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 



OFFICE BEARERS 

President 

Leemon R. T. 

Vice President 

Cummings A. 

Secretary 

Murray E. B. 

Committee 

Cave W. P. 

Pride J. 

Commerford T. 

O'Shea J. 

Registered Office 
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AUSTRALIAN TRAINERS' ASSOCIATION 

NEW SOUTH WALES BRANCH 

2006 

(Horse Trainer)  

(Horse Trainer)  

(Horse Trainer)  

(Horse Trainer)  

(Horse Trainer)  

(Horse Trainer)  

(Horse Trainer)  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



OFFICE BEARERS 

President 

Maund R. E. 

Vice President 

DuffP. 

Secretary 

Guy B. 

Committee 

Registered Office 
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AUSTRALIAN TRAINERS' ASSOCIATION 

QUEENSLAND BRANCH 

2006 

(Horse Trainer)   

(Horse Trainer)   

(Horse Trainer)   
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AUSTRALIAN TRAINERS' ASSOCIATION 

SOUTH AUSTRALIAN BRANCH 

2006 

OFFICE BEARERS 

President 

Balfour D. (Horse Trainer)    

Vice President 

MacDonald L. (Horse Trainer)    

Secretary 

Gower S. (Horse Trainer)    

Committee 

Smith L. J. (Horse Trainer)    

Hall J. V. (Horse Trainer)    

Byrnes K. (Horse Trainer)    

Lockyer J. (Horse Trainer)    

Registered Office 

 



OFFICE BEARERS 

President 

McShane W. N. 

Vice President 

Blacker T. 

Secretary 

Crook Mrs C. D. 

Committee 

Blacker G. 

McCulloch G. 

Roles T. 

Hay I. 

Registered Office 
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AUSTRALIAN TRAINERS' ASSOCIATION 

TASMANIAN BRANCH 

2006 

(Horse Trainer)   

(Horse Trainer)   

(Horse Trainer)   

(Horse Trainer)   

(Horse Trainer)   

(Horse Trainer)   

(Horse Trainer)   
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AUSTRALIAN TRAINERS' ASSOCIATION 

VICTORIAN BRANCH 

2006 

OFFICE BEARERS 

President 

Alderson C. (Horse Trainer)    

Vice President 

Smerdon R. W. (Horse Trainer)    

Secretary 

Carey P. G. (Horse Trainer)    

Committee 

Noonan A. W. (Horse Trainer)    

Little C. W. (Horse Trainer)    

Houlahan F. Ms. (Horse Trainer)    

Moody P. (Horse Trainer)    

Registered Office 

400 Epsom Road, Flemington, Victoria, 3031 
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AUSTRALIAN TRAINERS' ASSOCIATION 

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN BRANCH 

2006 

OFFICE BEARERS 

President 

Webster C. H. (Horse Trainer)    

Vice President 

PriceR. W. (Horse Trainer)    

Secretary 

Price J. W. (Horse Trainer)    

Committee 

Wallace S. R. (Horse Trainer)    

Mathews A. (Horse Trainer)    

Pike J. (Horse Trainer)    

Registered Office 
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b) 

A copy of the record of names of each branch of the organisation for 2006 are: 

Australian Trainers' Association (Federal) 

Australian Trainers' Association (Victorian Branch) 

Australian Trainers' Association (South Australian Branch) 

Australian Trainers' Association (Western Australian Branch) 

Australian Trainers' Association (Tasmanian Branch) 

Australian Trainers' Association (Queensland Branch) 

Australian Trainers' Association (New South Wales Branch) 

Addresses for each branch: 

Australian Trainers' Association Federal 
400 Epsom Road, Flemington, VIC, 3031 

Australian Trainers' Association Victorian Branch 
400 Epsom Road, Flemington, VIC, 3031 

Australian Trainers' Association Western Australian Branch 

Australian Trainers' Association South Australian Branch 

Australian Trainers' Association Tasmanian Branch 
 

Australian Trainers' Association Queensland Branch 

Australian Trainers' Association New South Wales Branch 
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c) 

Declaration certifying number of members and register maintained 

I, John Alducci, Chief Executive of the Australian Trainers' Association (Federal Branch), 

400 Epsom Road, Flemington, do solemnly and sincerely declare that it is my constitutional 

duty to maintain the register of members of the Association. Membership records have been 

kept and maintained during the calendar year ending 31 December 2005, as is required by 

ss 230 (1)(a) and (2) and the number of financial members on 31 December 2005 was 1281. 

d) 

Elections reguired under the rules of the organisation 

Elections are required in respect of the following office(s). 

Federal 

i) 
ii) 
iii) 

President 
Vice Presidents (2) 
6 Executive Officers 

State Branches 

South Australia 

i) 
ii) 
iii) 
iv) 

Victoria 

i) 
ii) 
iii) 
iv) 

President 
Vice President 
Secretary 
5 members of Committee 

President 
Vice President 
Secretary 
5 Members of Committee 

Western Australia 

i) 
ii) 
iii) 
iv) 

President 
Vice President 
Secretary 
5 Members of Committee 

Date of Commencement 

03.11.2006 
03.11.2006 
16.06.2006 

24.8.2006 
24.8.2006 
24.8.2006 
16.6.2006 

25.09.2006 
25.09.2006 
25.09.2006 
16.6.2006 

03.10.2006 
03.10.2006 
03.10.2006 
16.6.2006 

Date of Close 

03.11.2006 
03.11.2006 
30.06.2006 

24.8.2006 
24.8.2006 
24.8.2006 
30.6.2006 

25.09.2006 
25.09.2006 
25.09.2006 
30.06.2006 

03.10.2006 
03.10.2006 
03.10.2006 
30.06.2006 



Tasmania 

i) 
ii) 
iii) 
iv) 

President 
Vice President 
Secretary 
5 Members of Committee 

New South Wales 

i) 
ii) 
iii) 
iv) 

President 
Vice President 
Secretary 
5 Members of Committee 

Queensland 

i) 
ii) 
iii) 
iv) 

President 
Vice President 
Secretary 
5 Members of Committee 
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4.10.2006 
4.10.2006 
4.10.2006 
16.6.2006 

3.10.2006 
3.10.2006 
3.10.2006 
16.6.2006 

3.10.2006 
3.10.2006 
3.10.2006 
16.6.2006 

4.10.2006 
4.10.2006 
4.10.2006 
30.06.2006 

3.10.2006 
3.10.2006 
3.10.2006 
30.06.2006 

3.10.2006 
3.10.2006 
3.10.2006 
30.06.2006 

a) The reason for the elections being held are due to the expiration of the term of office. 

b) The electorate for this election consists of the financial members of this Association. 

c) The voting system to be used in this election is the direct voting system. 

• This Association would appreciate you making arrangements with the Australian 
Electoral Commission for the above election(s). 

I hope this information satisfies regulations under Schedule 1B of the Workplace Relations 
Act 1996. 

Dated this 28th day of March 2006. 

JOHN ALDUCCI 
Chief Executive 
Australian Trainers' Association (Federal) 
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