

Level 36, Nauru House 80 Collins Street, Melbourne, VIC 3000 GPO Box 1994S, Melbourne, VIC 3001 Telephone: (03) 8661 7777

Fax: (03) 9654 6672

Mr John Alducci Chief Executive Australian Trainers' Association P.O. Box 585 Flemington VIC 3031

Dear Mr Alducci,

#### Australian Trainers' Association Annual Return of information contained in records kept by an organisation. [AR 2006/300]

I have received your letter dated 29th March 2006 and the attached declaration providing information in accordance with subsection 233(1) of Schedule 1 to the Workplace Relations Act 1996. The documents were lodged in the Industrial Registry on 29th March 2006.

The documents lodged cover required information for the 2006 Annual Return of the organisation.

The documents have been filed. The documents may be viewed on the internet at http://www.e-airc.gov.au/245V/annual.

Yours sincerely,

Peter Nicholson Principal Registry

Australian Industrial Registry

17 May 2006



AN ORGANISATION UNDER THE WORKPLACE RELATIONS ACT 1996 A.B.N. 86 182 142 206

March 29, 2006

Ms. Lyn Markovski Australian Industrial Registry Level 35, Nauru House 80 Collins Street MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Madam,

#### Ref: AR2006/300 - [245V]

As required by schedule 1B of the Workplace Relations Act 1996, I hereby submit the following:

- a) List of office bearers, postal addresses and occupations of persons holding office in each branch federal and state;
- b) List of names of each branch and addresses;
- c) Declaration certifying number of members and register maintained.
- d) Elections required under the rules of the organisation.

Yours faithfully,

JOHN ALDUCCI Chief Executive

400 Epsom Road, Flemington, Victoria 3031 P.O. Box 585, Flemington, Victoria 3031

Telephone: (03) 9372 1688 Facsimile: (03) 9372 1699 Email: ata@austrainers.com.au Website: www.austrainers.com.au

a)

#### AUSTRALIAN TRAINERS' ASSOCIATION LIST OF OFFICE HOLDERS

# FEDERAL OFFICE 2006

#### **OFFICE BEARERS**

#### **Federal Executive Officers**

New South Wales Leemon R. T. Murray E. B.	(Horse Trainer) (Horse Trainer)		
Queensland Maund R. E.	(Horse Trainer)		_
South Australia Smith L. J. MacDonald L. M.	(Horse Trainer) (Horse Trainer)		
Tasmania McShane W. N. Crook Mrs C. D.	(Horse Trainer) (Horse Trainer)		
Victoria Alderson C. Smerdon R.	(Horse Trainer) (Horse Trainer)		
Western Australia Webster C. H. Price R.	(Horse Trainer) (Horse Trainer)		
President Alderson C.	(Horse Trainer)		-
Vice Presidents Smith L. J. Webster C. H.	(Horse Trainer) (Horse Trainer)		
Chief Executive Alducci J.			

Registered Office 400 Epsom Road, Flemington, Victoria, 3031

## NEW SOUTH WALES BRANCH

#### <u>2006</u>

#### **OFFICE BEARERS**

<u>President</u>			
Leemon R. T.	(Horse Trainer)		
<u>Vice President</u>			
Cummings A.	(Horse Trainer)		
<u>Secretary</u>			
Murray E. B.	(Horse Trainer)		
<u>Committee</u>			
Cave W. P.	(Horse Trainer)		
Pride J.	(Horse Trainer)		
Commerford T.	(Horse Trainer)		
O'Shea J.	(Horse Trainer)		

## Registered Office

## **QUEENSLAND BRANCH**

#### <u>2006</u>

OFFICE BEARERS			
<u>President</u>			
Maund R. E.	(Horse Trainer)		
Vice President			
Duff P.	(Horse Trainer)		
<u>Secretary</u>			
Guy B.	(Horse Trainer)		
<u>Committee</u>			

#### Registered Office

#### SOUTH AUSTRALIAN BRANCH

#### **2006**

#### **OFFICE BEARERS**

<u>President</u>			
Balfour D.	(Horse Trainer)	•	
<u>Vice President</u>			
MacDonald L.	(Horse Trainer)		
Secretary			
Gower S.	(Horse Trainer)	1	
<u>Committee</u>			
Smith L. J.	(Horse Trainer)	1	
Hall J. V.	(Horse Trainer)		
Byrnes K.	(Horse Trainer)		
Lockyer J.	(Horse Trainer)	1	

### Registered Office

## TASMANIAN BRANCH

#### <u>2006</u>

(Horse Trainer)

#### Registered Office

Hay I.

#### **VICTORIAN BRANCH**

#### <u>2006</u>

#### **OFFICE BEARERS**

<u>President</u>			
Alderson C.	(Horse Trainer)		
<u>Vice President</u>			
Smerdon R. W.	(Horse Trainer)		
<u>Secretary</u>			
Carey P. G.	(Horse Trainer)		
<u>Committee</u>			
Noonan A. W.	(Horse Trainer)		
Little C. W.	(Horse Trainer)		
Houlahan F. Ms.	(Horse Trainer)		
Moody P.	(Horse Trainer)		

## Registered Office

400 Epsom Road, Flemington, Victoria, 3031

#### WESTERN AUSTRALIAN BRANCH

#### <u>2006</u>

OFFICE BEARERS		
<u>President</u>		
Webster C. H.	(Horse Trainer)	
<u>Vice President</u>		
Price R. W.	(Horse Trainer)	
<u>Secretary</u>		
Price J. W.	(Horse Trainer)	
<u>Committee</u>		
Wallace S. R.	(Horse Trainer)	

(Horse Trainer)

(Horse Trainer)

#### Registered Office

Mathews A.

Pike J.

b)

#### A copy of the record of names of each branch of the organisation for 2006 are:

Australian Trainers' Association (Federal)

Australian Trainers' Association (Victorian Branch)

Australian Trainers' Association (South Australian Branch)

Australian Trainers' Association (Western Australian Branch)

Australian Trainers' Association (Tasmanian Branch)

Australian Trainers' Association (Queensland Branch)

Australian Trainers' Association (New South Wales Branch)

#### Addresses for each branch:

**Australian Trainers' Association Federal** 400 Epsom Road, Flemington, VIC, 3031

Australian Trainers' Association Victorian Branch 400 Epsom Road, Flemington, VIC, 3031

Australian Trainers' Association Western Australian Branch

Australian Trainers' Association South Australian Branch

Australian Trainers' Association Tasmanian Branch

Australian Trainers' Association Queensland Branch

Australian Trainers' Association New South Wales Branch

c)

#### Declaration certifying number of members and register maintained

I, John Alducci, Chief Executive of the Australian Trainers' Association (Federal Branch), 400 Epsom Road, Flemington, do solemnly and sincerely declare that it is my constitutional duty to maintain the register of members of the Association. Membership records have been kept and maintained during the calendar year ending 31 December 2005, as is required by ss 230 (1)(a) and (2) and the number of financial members on 31 December 2005 was 1281.

d)

#### Elections required under the rules of the organisation

Elections are required in respect of the following office(s).

		Date of Commencement	Date of Close	
<u>Federal</u>				
i)	President	03.11.2006	03.11.2006	
ii)	Vice Presidents (2)	03.11.2006	03.11.2006	
iii)	6 Executive Officers	16.06.2006	30.06.2006	
State Bra	nches			
South Au	stralia			
i)	President	24.8.2006	24.8.2006	
ii)	Vice President	24.8.2006	24.8.2006	
iii)	Secretary	24.8.2006	24.8.2006	
iv)	5 members of Committee	16.6.2006	30.6.2006	
Victoria				
i)	President	25.09.2006	25.09.2006	
ii)	Vice President	25.09.2006	25.09.2006	
iii)	Secretary	25.09.2006	25.09.2006	
iv)	5 Members of Committee	16.6.2006	30.06.2006	
Western Australia				
i)	President	03.10.2006	03.10.2006	
ii)	Vice President	03.10.2006	03.10.2006	
iii)	Secretary	03.10.2006	03.10.2006	
iv)	5 Members of Committee	16.6.2006	30.06.2006	

#### **Tasmania**

i)	President Vice President Secretary 5 Members of Committee	4.10.2006	4.10.2006
ii)		4.10.2006	4.10.2006
iii)		4.10.2006	4.10.2006
iv)		16.6.2006	30.06.2006
,	outh Wales		
i)	President Vice President Secretary 5 Members of Committee	3.10.2006	3.10.2006
ii)		3.10.2006	3.10.2006
iii)		3.10.2006	3.10.2006
iv)		16.6.2006	30.06.2006
Queens	sland		
i)	President Vice President Secretary 5 Members of Committee	3.10.2006	3.10.2006
ii)		3.10.2006	3.10.2006
iii)		3.10.2006	3.10.2006
iv)		16.6.2006	30.06.2006

- a) The reason for the elections being held are due to the expiration of the term of office.
- b) The electorate for this election consists of the financial members of this Association.
- c) The voting system to be used in this election is the direct voting system.
- This Association would appreciate you making arrangements with the Australian Electoral Commission for the above election(s).

I hope this information satisfies regulations under Schedule 1B of the Workplace Relations Act 1996.

Dated this 28th day of March 2006.

JOHN ALDUCCI Chief Executive

Australian Trainers' Association (Federal)